

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

**Nos. 21-3068, 21-3205, 21-3243  
(consolidated)**

PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW  
OF ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**RESPONSE OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION OPPOSING  
PETITIONERS' MOTION TO STRIKE**

MATTHEW R. CHRISTIANSEN  
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR

JARED B. FISH  
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426

SEPTEMBER 19, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Generators’ Motion to Strike ignores Congress’ text .....	3
A. Section 205(g)(1)(A) prescribes that agency <i>inaction</i> due to a 2-2 deadlock is an institutional order of FERC .....	3
B. The Commission’s merits brief defends the FERC “order” ...	6
C. The purpose of Section 205(g)(1)(A) is to ensure meaningful, on-the-merits judicial review .....	9
II. The Generators’ proposed compromise is inconsistent with the adversarial process underlying appellate review .....	12
III. The Motion to Strike is untimely.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	10–11
<i>Am. Orthopedic &amp; Sports Med. v. Indep. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 890 F.3d 445 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	16–17
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	15
<i>City of Clarksville v. FERC</i> , 888 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	8
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Andrus</i> , 656 F.2d 33 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	12–13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Department of Energy Organization Act	
Section 401, 42 U.S.C. §7171(e).....	3
Federal Power Act	
Section 205(g)(1), 16 U.S.C. §824d(g)(1).....	11
Section 205(g)(1)(A), 16 U.S.C. §824d(g)(1)(A).....	2–3, 5–6, 9–10, 14
Section 205(g)(1)(B), 16 U.S.C. §824d(g)(1)(B).....	6
Section 205(g)(2), 16 U.S.C. §824d(g)(2).....	5, 11, 14
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. §825l(a) .....	10–11
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. §825l(b) .....	11
Natural Gas Act	
Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. §717r(a).....	11
<b>COMMISSIONER SECTION 205(g) STATEMENT:</b>	
Statement of Chairman Glick, <i>Ala. Power Co.</i> , FERC Dkt. Nos. ER21-1111, <i>et al.</i> (Oct. 20, 2021) .....	7
